
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2116
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.12.2018


SETTING UP KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN EACH DISTRICT


2116.  SHRI K.N. RAMACHANDRAN:

SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN:
SHRI S. SELVAKUMARA CHINNAYAN:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Government had taken a decision to set up Kendriya Vidyalayas in each Constituency/ district of the country and if so, the details thereof including the details of districts having no Kendriya Vidyalayas till date throughout the country;

(b) the number of districts in Tamil Nadu where KV have not been set up so far along with the total number of KVs functioning in Andhra Pradesh, District wise; and

(c) whether the Government is considering to open two more KVs in Rajahmundry,

East Godavari District in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)


(a) The Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the children of transferable Central Government employees including Defence and Para-Military personnel by providing a common programme of education. Proposals for opening of new KVs are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India/State Governments/ Union Territories Administrations thereby committing resources for setting up a new KV as well as the availability of necessary sanction of the Government.

 No such decision has been taken by the Government so far for setting up KVs in each constituency/district of the country. However, at present 148 districts in the country do not have KVs. The details are at Annexure-I.

(b)   At present, 13 districts of Tamil Nadu do not have KVs. There are 33 KVs in the

State of Andhra Pradesh. The district-wise details are at Annexure-II.

(c) No such proposal is under consideration of the Government at present.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2116 RAISED BY SHRI  K.N. RAMACHANDRAN, SHRI M. MURALI
MOHAN AND SHRI S. SELVAKUMARA CHINNAYAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH DECEMBER, 2018 REGARDING SETTING
UP KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN EACH DISTRICT.


STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF 148 DISTRICTS ALL OVER THE COUNTRY WHICH DO
NOT HAVE ANY KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS


S.NO.  NAME OF STATE/UT NAME OF DISTRICT

1. Gujarat Amreli, Kheda, Narmada, Navsari, Valsad, Dangs, Tapi.
2. Daman & Diu (UT) Daman
3. Karnataka Bangalore Rural, Chitradurga, Gadag, Yadgir.
4. Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur.
5. Jharkhand Koderma, SaraikelaKharsawan, Palamu.
6. Punjab Mansa, Moga, Muktsar, Nawanshahr.
7. Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur.
8. Haryana Kaithal, Mewat, Yamuna Nagar.
9. Tamil Nadu Erode, Karur, Krishnagiri, Nagapattinam, Namakkal,Pudhukottai, Salem, Theni, Viluppuram, Ariyalur,Thiruppur, Thoothukudi.

10. Puducherry(UT) Yanam.
11. Meghalaya South Garo Hills, East Garo Hills, North Garo Hills, South-West Garo Hills, West Jaintia Hills, East JaintiaHills,WestKhasi Hills, South-West Khasi Hills.

12. Assam Nalbari, Chirang.
13. Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng, KurungKumey, Upper Dibong Valley, Upper

Subansiri, Anjaw, Namsai
14. Telangana Nirmal, Kumrambhim (Asifabad), Jgatial, Kamareddy, Warangal

(Rural), Jaishankar(Bhupallapalli), Jangaon, Badradari (Kothagudam), Wanaparti, Nagarkurnool, Jogulamba (Gadwal), Suryapet, Vikarabad.

15. Chhattisgarh Kondagaon, Balod, Bemetara, Baloda Bazar, Gariaband, Mungeli, Surajpur, Balrampur.

16. Rajasthan Pratapgarh.
17. J&K Poonch, Ramban, Ganderbal, Shopian, Kupwara, Pulwama
18. West Bengal Bankura.
19. Sikkim North Sikkim, West Sikkim, South Sikkim.
20. A & N Islands Nicobar, North & Middle Andaman.
21. Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar, Bhadohi, Bijnor, Kanshiram Nagar

(Kashganj), Fatehpur, Hamirpur, J.P. Nagar (Amroha),Jalaun, Jaunpur, Kannauj, Mainpuri, Mirzapur, Bahraich, Pratapgarh, SantKabirnagar, Maharajganj, Banda, Sambhal, Shamli.

22. Maharashtra Akola, Amravati, Beed, Buldhana, Gadchiroli, Gondiya, Hingoli, Jalna, Kolhapur, Nandurbar, Usmanabad, Ratnagiri, Sangli,
Satara, Sindhudurga.

23. Bihar Arwal, Kaimur, Sheikhpura, Nawada, Madhepura, Madhubani,
Supaul.

24. Mizoram Lawngtlai, Kolasib, Mamit, Saiha, Serchhip
25. Manipur Imphal (East), Thoubal, Bishnupur.
26. Nagaland Kiphire, Mon, Phek, Tuensang, Wokha, Peren,Longleng.
27. Tripura Khowai, Sipahijala, Gomoti.
28. Delhi (UT) South East Delhi, North Delhi


*****


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2116 RAISED BY SHRI  K.N. RAMACHANDRAN, SHRI M. MURALI
MOHAN AND SHRI S. SELVAKUMARA CHINNAYAN, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH DECEMBER, 2018 REGARDING SETTING
UP KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN EACH DISTRICT.


DISTRICT-WISE NAMES OF 33 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
IN ANDHRA PRADESH


S.NO. NAME OF DISTRICT NAME OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA

1 Anantapur Anantpur (SK University), GootyAnantpur, Guntakal.

2. Chittoor TirupatiNo.I, TirupatiNo.II.

3. East Godawari Rajahmundary (ONGC), Kakinada.

4. Guntur Guntur, Surya Lanka (AFS), Tenali, Sattanpali.

5. Kadapa Cuddappah, Rajampet.

6. Krishna Machhlipatnam, Vijayawada No.I, Vijayawada No.II.

7 Kurnool Kurnool.

8 Nellore Kothuru, Distt. Nellore, Venkatagiri, Distt. Nellore

9 Prakasam Ongole, Distt. Prakassam, RajampalliYerragondapalem

10 Srikakulam Srikakulam

11 Vishakhapatnam


Bheemunipatnam (INS Kalinga), Vishakhapatnam,

Malkapuram, Vishakhapatnam, NAD, Vishakhapatnam,

NausenaBaghNo.I, Vishakhapatnam, NausenaBagh No.II,

Vishakhapatnam, Srivijaya Nagar No.I, Vishakhapatnam,

Srivijaya Nagar No.II, Vishakhapatnam, Steel Project,

Vishakhapatnam, Waltair.

12 Vizayanagram Vijayanagram.

13 West Godawari West Godavari (Eluru)


*****

